SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 3.5
(ID # 15349)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, May 25, 2021

FROM: EXECUTIVE OFFICE:

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE OFFICE: Receive and File the Unincorporated Communities Initiative
Outreach Report. All Districts. [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Receive and file the Unincorporated Communities Initiative Outreach Report

ACTION: Policy

Wen‘ County Exeevtive OTiicer 5/20/2021

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried, IT WAS
ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, and Perez

Nays: None Kecia R. Harper
Absent: Hewitt : Q ' f
Date: May 25, 2021

XC: EO
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FINANCIAL DATA | CurrentFiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost
COST $ 0 $ 0| $ 0% 0
NET COUNTY COST $ 0 $ 0| $ 0|9 0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A

For Fiscal Year: N/A

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: [Approve]

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Current data and analysis from the American Community Survey estimates Riverside
County’s total unincorporated population to be 381,988, which is more people than the
largest city in the county (Riverside, estimated at 323,935). However, because they reside
in communities that are located across 7,300 square miles of geographical county area, the
County often faces logistical challenges in providing the desired level of service to our
unincorporated area residents. While there are county agencies focused primarily on
unincorporated residents (e.g. Planning, Transportation, and Code Enforcement), there is
no broader office or effort within the county to provide for long term holistic planning for
services and infrastructure in these areas. To this end, the Board of Supervisors initiated
the Unincorporated Communities Initiative (UCI).

On November 17, 2020 and as an outcome of the Board Listening Sessions held earlier in
October of 2020, the Board of Supervisors presented a proposal for the launch of the
Unincorporated Communities Initiative (UCI). The proposal directed the Executive Office to
implement a focused, on-going, and coordinated effort to improve the infrastructure and
services provided to the residents of unincorporated communities, with emphasis on
Disadvantaged Unincorporated Communities (DUCs). Additionally, the Board of
Supervisors directed the Executive Office to create an Unincorporated Communities Fund
(UCF), identify eligible one-time expenditure projects, and evaluate external funding
opportunities in support of this initiative.

On December 15, 2020, the Executive Office presented to the Board of Supervisors a
proposed framework for planning and implementation of the Unincorporated Communities
Initiative. The proposed approach included conduct of a Needs Assessment that is
foundational on direct outreach with members of the public and County departments to
identify the infrastructure and service needs of unincorporated communities, analysis of
additional external funding options, and prioritization of identified needs based on public
feedback.
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

As part of the Needs Assessment Outreach Strategy, staff created and launched a needs
survey designed to obtain the public’s primary and secondary service and infrastructure
needs within their unincorporated communities. An email address (rivcouci@rivco.org) was
created to receive direct needs input from the public, 5000 outreach flyers seeking public
feedback were distributed at the County’s COVID-19 testing and vaccination sites, and a
social media campaign was managed on sites such as Next Door, Facebook and
Instagram. Additionally, staff presented at a total of 15 Municipal Advisory Councils and
Community Advisory Councils to introduce the UCI effort, answer questions from the public,
and receive direct feedback (please see Attachment A — UCI MAC/CAC Outreach
Presentation). Staff also connected with County departments, Lift-to-Rise, and water and
sewer service purveyors to introduce the UCI effort, initiate partnerships, and gain an
understanding of planned and unplanned services and infrastructure in unincorporated
communities.

In conjunction with the Needs Assessment Outreach effort, staff is evaluating available
external funding sources (grants, low-interest loans & partnership opportunities) to assist
with potential funding of projects (please see Attachment B - Potential External Funding
Opportunities). Additionally, as part of the Recommended FY 21/22 Budget that will come
before the Board on June 15, the Executive Office will propose a fiscal year allocation of $3
million to start the Unincorporated Communities Fund (UCF). There are also additional
funding opportunities that will be available for our unincorporated communities through the
allocation of American Rescue Plan (ARP) Federal funds, and potentially a new Federal
infrastructure bill that is being considered.

Outreach Results
A total of 2,463 unincorporated county area residents provided feedback during this fiscal
year's abbreviated solicitation period, which lasted from January 26 to April 15:

e Survey Monkey: 2,413 respondents presented 9,598 community needs

e MACSs/CACs: 15 respondents presented 15 community needs

e UCI Email (rivcouci@rivco.org): 12 respondents presented 17 community needs
e Next Door: 23 respondents presented 33 community needs

Please refer to Attachment C for an overview and results by District.

Next Steps
The information gathered in this outreach effort will assist the Board as it enters budget

hearings on the FY 21/22 budget, and the programming of allocations under ARP and other
funding sources. Considering the on-going nature of this effort, Executive Office staff will
work with the Board of Supervisors and Departments to prepare for the upcoming and
continued phases of the Unincorporated Communities Initiative.
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The Unincorporated Communities Initiative promotes a focus on the needs of our

unincorporated communities, in an effort to improve quality of life in our communities.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A — UCI MAC/CAC Outreach Presentation
Attachment B — Potential External Funding Opportunities

Attachment C — UCI Outreach Results, by District
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From: cob@rivco.org

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 5:16 PM

To: COB; ogastelum@Ieadershipcounsel.org
Subject: Board comments web submission

§§ CAUTION: This email originated externally from the Riverside County email system.

DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

First Name: Omar

Last Name: Gastelum

Phone: 7603936766

Email: ogastelum@Ieadershipcounsel.org
Agenda Date: 05/25/2021

Agenda Item # or Public Comment: 3.5

Thank you for submitting your request to speak. The Clerk of the Board office has received your request and will be
prepared to allow you to speak when your item is called. To attend the meeting, please call (669) 900-6833 and use
Meeting ID #864 4411 6015 . Password is 20210525. You will be muted until your item is pulled and your name is
called. Please dial in at 9:00 am am with the phone number you provided in the form so you can be identified during
the meeting.
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Unincorporated Communities
Initiative (UCI)




il

* RivcoUCI Team Introductions

» Background / Goal

* UCI Plan

- Examples of Infrastructure / Services
* How You Can Help

* How to Track Progress

* Questions

-



Background

* December 15, 2020 — Riverside County
Board of Supervisors approved an on-
going effort to improve the

iInfrastructure and services in
unincorporated communities (with
focus on underserved communities)
» The improvement effort is planned to
begin between July 1, 2021 and June
30, 2022

“Bw!dlng Stronger Communities”




Community &
Meeting :ﬁ

2
h‘ Our Goal
4

» Understand the Community Needs
* |dentify and Secure Grant Funding

* Improve Infrastructure and Levels
of Service
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We Need Your Feedback - Tell us Your Community’s Most Vital
Needs!

* Talk to Your Municipal Advisory Council/Community Advisory Council

* Log on and Take our Survey at:
surveymonkey.com/r/UCI-Questions

* Visit our Website and/or Send us an email at RivcoUci@rivco.org

Feedback must be received no later than
March 31, 2021




The proposed Unincorporated Communities Initiative will be
presented to the Riverside County Board of Supervisor on June 14,
2021 at TBD a.m./p.m. Watch it live at:

https://livestream.com/rivcolive/bos

A recording of the presentation will also be available at the same
site for viewing at your convenience.










Attachment B

UCI - Potential External
Funding Opportunities




UCI Grants and Loans

Types of Projects

Maximum Amount of

Application

Funding Source Sidiaa ik mitations Local Match Requirement  Funding Priorities B e diog Lkibosd Web Page
State Water Resources Control Board Iwater. i
Division of Financial Assistance oans/
The State must contribute capital
into the CWSRF equal to 20% of the  Applications are prioritized
m‘:::':ﬂ:"[::;’:;‘:m Loan forgiveness vlable L eon icati p d, small federal C _The  based on scoring criteria;
Clean Water State septic to sewer conversions, depending on svelishle ovellable R ind Sangvakupnd U OF Sne SAske Water Boerd ety offer priotity}s it Applcstions e accepeed aey, bty terboards ca gov/water _issues/) |
Rl Fars Progrars torm woter projects water, | "nnE loan interestrates  BHCOLIICIEAN - MHI) and severely disadvantaged incentivized inancing (e, 3 disadvantaged (<80% o State  time but funding availabilty Variable SASA Rt e
mton ',,Okm' ety DRl Genacsl Cbigation g £ (<60% of State MHI) communities reduced interest rate) to applicants MHI) and severely dictates which projects are funded
ommation pojeces s Bond rate; 30 year financing are given top priority that contribute matching funds  disadvantaged (<60% of State
: through their financing MHI) communities
agreements.
Projects including surface and Intended for small (10,000 or less Apwications are priodtieed
Pt Grant program for small popideiin] Boadhamtaend (00 based on scoring citeria;
Small Community Wastewater Grant  ecosystem and watershed  C1*2dvantaged and severely ssm"‘;?::":"‘"'"‘ B3, T o State MHI) and severely - i "m;m: state  APplications accepted on an https://wanw, camvhat )
Program protection and restoraton, and R, L s casbi disadvantaged (<60% of State d";‘::'m d(m y » ongoing basis cans/small_community wastewater ts html
drinking water protection, tare sl Mﬂl);:ommx::ﬂ:s. Community i o {0 o St
wastewater projects can be part of a larger agency. m;‘ -
The State must contribute capital
Assists public water systems in into the DWSRF equal to 20% of Applications are prioritized
financing the cost of drinking Loan program based on Applications are prioritized, small  the federal capital contributions based on scoring criteria;
water infrastructure projects  available funding; loan interest but depends on of State (ie., Cz ). The priority is given to Applications are accepted at any : - i
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund needed to achieve or maintain rate is one-half of General available funding and MHI) and severely disadvantaged State Water Board may offer disadvantaged(<80% of State time but funding availability .’RW Yo
compliance with Safe Drinking  Obligation Bond rate; 30 year  applicant's ability to repay  (<60% of State MHI) communitiesincentivized financing to Recipients MHI) and severely dictates which projects are funded £/5REhim!
Water Act (SOWA) financing are given top priority ng funds (<60% of State
requirements. through their Financing MHI) communities
Agreement.
Applications are prioritized
Ml:’::::::::r;t; "'::“'":r:"’:‘::l":: o Applications are prioritized, small based on scoring criteria;
fresh water suppiies and water _ projects. Construction grants No maximum, but depends on disadvantaged (<80% of State priority is given to Applications are accepted at any hite atert " - -~ |
‘Water Recycling Funding Program available MHI) ly No of State time but availability
recycling research; includes - for up to SS% of profect costs, L Jiiey o repay  (<60% of State MHI) communities MHI) and severely dictates which projects are funded satiwater ecybon!
drinking water treatment, and _ with the remain costs financed "
4 il ' s are given top priority disadvantaged (<60% of State
MHI) communities
m:“l"’:‘::::;’:“l"’:::‘ e Planning projects: minimum A of December 2020, $670 x:&”&mﬁr‘n O SGTOmillon inprogramin L e for
$100,000to maximum $2  million available including $144 December 2020, $144 million
oposition 1 Grant St servas ox hg . Cormpetitive grant program for: million milion for dssdvantaged oM SoWces other thanother state " o qoantaged PN 2021, but may be adjusted MiDs://www, waterboards.ca. gov/water
served as a source of drinking planning, monitoring, and funds. Amount of match may be » based on appropriation deadlines
Program projects: $72 million for " communities, $72 million for htm!
water; includes drinking water  implementation projects poiossgiieal sty e reduced or waived for e or other programmatic
treatment and septic-to-sewer $50 million PES disadvantaged and severely communities considerations
projects disadvantaged communities

Integrated Regional Water

‘effort to manage
all aspects of water resourses
in a region; crosses

isdi watershed, and

Program

Water Desalination Grant Program

political boundaries; involves
multiple agencies working
toward mutually beneficial
solutions.
Grants for planning, design,
and construction of projects to
desalinate naturally-occurring
brackish and ocean water for
potable water supply; also can
be used for pilot,

demonstration, and research
nciects

Grants - Round 2 Solicitation
Package anticipated in late
2021

Grants - continuous application
process using Round 4
Proposal Solicitation Package

Maximum grant to be
determined by DWR; $403
million available state-wide
‘with $51 million going to
projects benefitting
disadvantaged communities

To date, grants ranged from
$111,326 to $10 million,
depending on availability of
funds

Project proponent must
coordinate through their
established IRWM Regional Water
Management Group  (Le.
SAWPA)

Competitive grant program, with
funding depending on funding
source, availability of funds, and
DWR priorities at time of funding

To be determined

To be determined

Must be for desalination of
brackish water for potable
water supply

Round 2 Solicitation Package
anticipated in late 2021

Continuous application process
using the submittal and review
process described in Round 4
Proposal Solicitation Package; DWR
uses an online application tool
called GRanTS; applicants must
register to establish an account in
GRanIs

Water conservation and energy

Competitive grant program for

1: $500,000

Funding availability for
35t0 &

Program requires 50% applicant

Applicants are graded on a
variety of issues including
benefit

In 2020, solicitation was available

Water SMART efficiency projects, hydropower
s e w ot ek rkigete MAT:;:::;': ‘;’::"'d Funding Group 2: $2 million  western U.S. states served by the match performance measures, and AL
conflict risk in areas at a high Bureau of Reclamamtion implementation of
sk of future water conflict hydropower
- Sewer, Water, Broadband
American Rescue Plan Act Sewer, Witer, Broadbind  O7Only—COVID Economic. ~ S479M (2 instatiments: $239M \nterim Guidelines H None based on priorities identified N/A Available

Recovery

by the recipient



Municipal Funding Mechanisms

funding Mechanism

Fees (DIF)

Road and Bridge Benefit
Districts (RBBDs)

Proximity to Commercial
or Multi-Use Areas
(Sales/Use Tax
Increments, TOTs)

Developer Agreements

[ ation & Intent {lities / Services it Can i Requirements to Initiate, Enact, Implement Benefits Uimitations Notes
County Ordinance 659 states that fees collected
“shall be used toward the construction and
acquisition of Facilties identified in the DIF Capital
Plan.” The “DIF Capital
Plan” isidentified in the ordinance as ‘the lst entitied %" el }
), special l vhich i - New

assessment, of the Board.” Th.mmhlmcbdts.(mnd required to pay

to tion with justice, library, , traffic. - fumds, th

residentil, i gor its fair publ ignals ks, trails, and flood = ‘County spends DIF funds each year.

The s control. ity el - Cannot be Used for of Capital
some o il the cost of public facilties related to the b sy i " Fadilities, with limited exceptions {has been used for one-time
development project. County Ordinance 659 governs the County’s Funds 2 = maintenance).

administration of its DIF program. Mhhmhmhmhws il
" However, where funds have been s il
e program will continue.
other similar situations, the County must make
“reasonableness findings” to reallocate funds, or else
fees must be refunded.
BOS initiates Public Hearing through Resolution to
i determine whether an Area of Benefit is to be
RBBDs were establshed to provide funding for the ('-wl‘adese:is.lpwﬁeslwpmlenlnlhesm established, mdummboumarinnhnhn
cost of road and bridge improvements to an
soPiip g ssessed defay the actualor Can cover costs of Benefit, jecti(s) within the
et ; ‘l:’"" o oo & =ik of bridges and major thoroughfares as a condition of _ bridges over wllevwm, railways, freeways, and ‘Area of Benefit that are mbewnmumd to - Identified Projects Can Benefit [xmml wms Propctﬂnbe
50 e Coveonment proyect approval of a final map or as a condition of issuinga  canyons, or constructing major thoroughfares. determine the costs of and to establish anyof Areas of Benefit, or Areas

There are four established RBBDs in Riverside County

her h
been identified in the General Plan,

a basis for allocation of costs from

residents.

o . Within the County's four established RBBDs, these  property owners. - Devel nd)
;:"h e ‘;’_"""""'d“f:;"‘ L::"""’ ..,"m " facilities and their costs have been identified and reimbursement for oons!mclmg RBBD Facilities
m:“ "’ ::":' M"’ - "\’, M‘_ (r:. — ‘; ey, COUPY OFdinance 460, Sec 10.30 governs the approved by the Board Approval from land owners representing greater than
. ;:m weand hrvps Vellei): Man " County's administration of its RBBD fee program 50% of land area is necessary. BOS votes to approve
" owd. area of benefit after public hearing. Amendments to
areas of benefit akso subject to BOS approval.
Wine Country:
1
network, Transportation Dept. completed study and
Community the identified 4 roundabouts at about $2M each.
d to 2. Signage at the entryways and y 5 pr vith
establish the funds to receive 25% of the sales tax “M“'o";‘,‘":,:d :"’:‘” "_"‘"‘_5;‘“""*' W, cen in Wine Country.
generated by the expansion of the Desert Hils N iy \acisocan ~$250K. Board approved (such as the projects fro Wine
mmnw-:uv;qmmm:—a M Vale 805 approved Ape 28, 2015, 0. 31: 2% B r
fund. B R s Mead Valley: i
previou il
Cabazon - BOS approved November 19, 2013, M.O. 3- infuse The funds
Thdpa Sts oy BE 5,2013,M0.37a: Tobe usedfor " e Mead Valley cor Y » . filthe
purpose . .
Kentified in the approved Boarnd items, such as effects e w0 S ey
mitigating the impacts of the outiets, buikding e The Mead Valley MAC shall be consuted annually for
infrastructure, including roundabouts, critical Cabazon: non-binding recommendations o the offceof thei
network roads, sewer and signage, o y notbe
effects of i Buwe provide protection of health and safety, and burdened with higher taxes or fees.
commanity.
ifeline services in Cabazon area immediately
surrounding outlet stores (can include road
improvements).
Government Code Sec 65864 - 65869.5: Lack of
A inte agreement cartalnty) covsl
with lny persce having alegal or aquitable Interestin o0, 0 escatuted ciets for housing. Lack of pubkc agreement fees [ County ceds d
facilites i a serious impediment to the development U° P ™ A : h
real property the property. capital faciltes, parkland acquisition, recreational by inance for the consideration of
; o 8 Whenever possible, applicants and 2 :
The agreement can include terms and conditions trais, the
foting o tix shedng Gt iebilldevelopinent, b, oW BIVermmants can knchude provisions in provisions, and publc service needs tomeetthe  property owner
rwethg agreements whereby applicants are reimbursed over .
applicant financing of necessary public facilties and 137+ i & s
subsequent time. oy ke el pplication for Direct costs for adopting the
s " The County -rm-ppumlbyﬁrnme
The County implements legalization of cannabis P18 ‘“L"‘ 3 Tducs ecoriosmic Cut b agreements with project developers of certain types _ planning agency and for of the o
through developer agreements, pursuant to BOS "‘n'm'“"'_ e’ fees were O Projects, including Wind Energy, Solar, annabis,  approved by the appcants.
Polcy B-9. For Cannabis DA, there i a baseline fee oo ! o> bentloss Spe . These DA Clerk. "
d the terms of the project itself, but define the level of Does notresut i taxation o fees toreskients.

and a secondary community benefit fee. The baseline
fees are earmarked for County support (Code
and

fee is intended to put back into the community for
physical infrastructure improvement, programs, or
some other local benefit, to be determined at the
discretion of each BOS district office.

projects that will mitigate impacts resulting from the

county. Itis the Board's policy to restrict the use of

community contributions and benefits that will occur,
in conjunction with the primary project. To date,
there are dozen adopted Cannabis

these funds for projects. g the
area in which the fees were collected. Use of these
funds for projects outside the local area in which the
fees were collected wil require the approval of the
Board.

DAs and multiple WECS and Solar DAs, which willall
contribute to community enhancements

Each year, the county must verify that the applicant is
demonstrating good faith comphiance with the terms.
of the agreement. If, it s determined that the
applicant is not, the county may terminate or modify
the agreement.

Identified Within the General Plan - Eligible projects already
identified, or must be pre-planned.

Unless
funds will sunset: 7
Cabazon - December 31, 2033
Wine Country - September 9, 2044
Mead Valley - December 31,2033

At sunset, any remaining balance wil revert to the

general fund.
fully cover
cost for it and

A Funds Balances* as of 2/18/21:

Cabazon - 30360: $4,130,050
i Wine Country - 30370: $1,796,783*
Mead Valley - 30380: $430.875
e Taxes "Bolances may have prior commitments

Each has a geographical boundary.

Cabazon - Immediately surrounding the factory outlet
stores and parking structure in Cabazon.

Wine Country - Check with District supervisor's office;
3 projects already slated for funding

Mead Valley - Stated in F-11: West of 215, bounded
by Nandina Ave. on the North and Nuevo Rd. on the
South, within the 2015 boundaries of the Mead Valley
MAC

- Limited Term: Development Agreements typically have a ife-
span, and upon conclusion of that term, the DA could be
renegotiated and extended if agreed upon by all parties.

o Zoning, . As
an example, ita use or
business to operate in a Zone, where the jurisdiction’s code would
not otherwise allow it.

Agreementis
subject to an additional public h..m.., whereby the approving
body, typically City Council or Board of Supervisors, would need
adopt the revision.




{Quantifies Square Footage)
isie Wad o B
- i Required
to be completed sooner or make it possibility in the i
ey g
T * Create Short List of Responders, select Panel
wﬂbmm-:ﬁmmmor:f oAb pRR bridges, or hospitals, to be completed with private funding, These
- e Selection logy
it fe 4 i 7. ‘entities. PPPs typically have contract periods of 25 to p
Nocurrent legislation 30 years orlonger. Financing comes partly from the - Lo ore" Desigh Process : ok b public
infrastr. cts, . private sector but requires payments from the public o i . i - activity,
schools, hospital, libraries, transport systems, and sector and/or users overthe projects fetime. The  1'o0-1 R , ey
permitting, constructing, financing, operating, of Project and Lease Rate) project.
maintaining the project, whi the publc purtner U T ,Q’M“"""‘“ it
i Negotiations :
s ' - ‘* Submit Ground Lease and Facilites Lease to
Board/Councilfor approval
*+ Developer Commences and Completes Project -




Attachment C

UCI Outreach Results,
by District



County-Wide Service/Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

ALL DISTRICTS BY SERVICE — ' --

INFRATRSUCTURE
Project/Service Type Number
Sheriff f 1487
Other ’ 1274
Streets-Refe-Hwys 1 1095
Code Enforcement | 9132
Broadband g1g
Wﬁw Facilities & Improvements t 597
(Blank) POIPOT P 0 SN IR I - Lighting - Landscape | 516
Y OF N 0 o O 2 AT ® . |
B Infrastructure ¥ 8% \(;L‘—‘Q,\o?pu\\“q W éo.é\\-“ o o Parks-Trails : 512
B scrvice O B2 O < Sidewalk - Curb i 44z
5 g o AN A ) i .
v % SN ) Waste Cieanup i 442
Project/Service Type Sewer ‘ 356
Fire 285
. Animal Svcs | 242
Results By Source Results By Community Social Services ir 213
Source Name Qumber Community Name gumber A Heousing & Homeless 184
Survey Monkey 9508 Woodcrest 992 Water ‘ 143
NextDoor 33 Temescal Valley 902 Drainage _‘ 48
UCH Email 17 Idyliwild-Pine Cove 570 Healthcare g 45
MAC/CAC Qutreach 15 Lekelend Village 550 Workfarce g o
Total 9663 Mead Valley 472 Graffiti ‘5 16
Highgrove 456 Total 9663
Nueva 4,4
Thousand Palms 31¢
Valle Vista 313
French Valley 285
Gavilan Hills { 285
Sage | e

Total




DISTRICT 1 - Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

TR 1 P Sadm et 1 District 1 By Infrastructure i District 1 By Infrastructure — :--
Blank - Project/Service Type Number

'S
)

Streets-Rds-Hwys
Broadband
Parks-Trailc

189 _ Lighting - Landscape
25 Facilities & Improvements
Sidewalk - Curb
lll Em._ =
+ )\\«—

\\\\a Other

w
w

I

\‘\oo“

nfrastructure < o ol ; o« v = o® Water
Service = ‘\\\\97 ,1\(\‘ Drainage
s & 3

Total
Project/Service Type

Results By Source Results By Community

Source Name Number Community Name Number
- -

Survey Monkey 1599 Woodcrest
NextDoor 9 Temescal Valley
MAC/CAC Qutreach 7 Lakeland Village
UCI Email 6 Mead Valley
Total Gavilan Hills
Lake Mathews
Good Hope
Lake Hills
El Sobrante
Spring Hills
Warm Springs
La Cresta
Total




County-Wide Service/Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED GQMMUNlTY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

ALL DISTRICTS BY SERVICE BY INFRASTRUCTURE

(Blank)

1500
@
o 1000
E
= .
- 51 2 aan
B l.l P =
18
fort Typ ; l...----....._...,,___
(Blank) B e e O S P L . L S L g L 12 sb\‘
W infractr e o 0? c.“‘ ‘s‘\\ L™ @7 e G W e 8
Infrastructure }6 \Q- \o “\\ N e ?é\«‘ PR S Mo °
ervice N & N o )
B Scrvice PRGN CA\\‘;\\" o et “ﬂ" R
< o
Project/Service Type

Results By Community
Community Name

Results By Source

Source Name Number Number N
- -

Survey Monkey 9598 Woodcrest 992

NextDoor | 33 Temescal Valley 902

UCH Email 17 ldyliwild-Pine Cove 570

MAC/CAC Qutreach | 15 Lakeland Village 550

Total 9663 Mead Valley 472
Highgrove 456
Nueva 4.4
Thousand Palms 31@
Valle Vista 313
French Valley 285
Gavilan Hills 285
Sage 282 =
Total

ALL DISTRICTS BY SERVICE — " =

INFRATRSUCTURE

Project/Service Type

Sheriff

Other
Streets-Ros-Hwys
Code Enforcement
Broadband

Facilities & Improvements
Lighting - Landscape
Parks-Trails

Sidewalk - Curb
Waste Cleanup
Sewer

Fire

il Animal Svcs

Social Services
Housing & Homeless
Walter

Drainage

Healthcare
Waorkfarce

Graffiti

Total

Nurrber
A

1487
1274
1095

012
818
597
516
512
442
347
356
205
242
213
184
143
ag
as
25
16
9663




DISTRICT 1 - Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

- District 1 By Infrastructure : District 1 By Infrastructure — --
(Blank) : 436 Project/Service Type ﬂun‘ber

Streets-Rds-Hwys 436
Broadband

235 234 Parks-Trails
{EE Lighting - Landscape
. Facilities & Improvements
Sidewalk - Curb
ll.l.-__ =

(Rlants & < Other
Blank) é."“‘\ “@\\v o < o€ p )\\\c \‘4 ‘\‘\,\) .

B nfrastructure < o Q,,\\ . N ks Qv Water
Service \‘\\v‘" Drainage

K oo - Total

Project/Service Type

Results By Source

Source Name Number
-

Results By Community
Community Name Number

Survey Monkey
NextDoor
MAC/CAC Qurtreach
UC!I Email

Total

1999
9

7

6

Woodcrest
Temescal Valley
Lakeland Village
Mead Valley
Gavilen Hills
Lake Mathews
Goad Hope
Lake Hills

El Sobrante
Spring Hills
Warm Springs
La Cresta

Total

499
458
259
239
127




DISTRICT 1 - Service Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

District 1 By Service District 1 By Service
Project/Service Type Number

=~
5
3
=
=

Sheriff €70
Other
Caode Enforcement

Waste Cleanup
Fire
89 Housing & Homeless
. - - e - e R Arima Svcs

(Blank) @ % e @ Sacial Services
. ’ 'i“ < Ry v ? o
Bt ictore : y ¢ ) o ,t IS & Streets-Reis-Hwys
Service ¥ & o e Healthcare
5 Workforce
Graffiti
Total

389

LT, P - S TTRE ¥ &

Results By Community

Source Name ! Community Name Number
~ -~

Survey Monkey i Woodcrest
MAC/CAC Qutreach Temescal Valley
NextDoor Lakeland Village
UCI Email Mead Valley
Total Gavilan Hills
Lake Mathews
Good Hope
Lake Hills
El Sobrante
La Cresta
Spring Hills
De Luz
Total




County-Wide Service/Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

ALL DISTRICTS BY SERVICE BY INFRASTRUCTURE

ALL DISTRICTS BY SERVICE —

(Bla INFRATRSUCTURE
H 1500 1407 b Project/Service Type Number
o " 1095 Sheriff l 1487
N: 2 1000 913 Other i 1274
o E ) Streets-Reis-Hwys i 1095
LI & 500 2 Code Enforcement | 212
. 1432 Broacdband | 812
o . . . . - - - mm 22 e s Facilities & Improvements , 597
(Blank) %, o~ O R e & (@ > 2 A e % 0 Lighting - Landscape l 516
W infractructure al O\:Y’\Ais o';zg.:&@\,w\}\\ n‘;"’ \:\‘* (3\?’ e :x*“‘\siﬁ e *‘“;gﬂ.\\“‘ oo féo‘ o Parks-Trails 512
M Scrvice @ pe® Q‘ \\""‘; ol 2 F e b Sidewalk - Curb ; 442
&N o W o 2 % {
o \ Waste Cleanup | 447
Project/Service Type Sealbr _‘ iy
Fire | 205
. . Animal Svcs | 242
Results By Source Results By Community A e 5 213
Source Name Qumber Community Name Number A Housing & Homeless | 184
Survey Monkey 9508 Woodcrest ‘ 992 Water 143
NextDoor 33 Temescal Valley t 902 Drainage 4‘.?-
UCI Email 17 Idyliwild-Pine Cove | 570 Healthcare ? 45
MAC/CAC Outreach 15 Lakelznd Village 550 Workforce ‘{ 25
Total 9663 Mead Valley 472 Graffiti % 16
Highgrove 456 Total 9663
Nuevo 424
Thousand Palms 31¢

Valle Vista 313

French Valley 285
Gavilan Hills 285
Sage 282

Total



DISTRICT 2 - Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

District 2 By Infrastructure

(Blank)

20
60 se
g [ 51
§
=
20
't T 5
{Blank) L\v“\\é OV ‘\.«%“ o g o r \‘\'\C)’
B infrastructure o« ¥ P & o
P &’
Service g ‘.‘\‘&\ ¢ &
< o
Project/Service Type

Results By Source Results By Community

Source Name Number Community Name Number
i -

Survey Monkey az2 Highgrove 220

MAC/CAC Qutreach 1 Home Gardens 82

Total El Cerrito 77

Coronita 44

Total

District 2 By Infrastructure — -

Project/Service Type Number

Broacdband 79
Facilities & Improvements 60
Streets-Rds-Hwys 59
Sidewalk - Curb $1
Lighting - Landscape 50
Parks-Trails 49
Other 6
Sewer 31
Water v
Drainage 1
Total 423




DISTRICT 2 - Service Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

District 2 By Service District 2 By Sorvice  —

Project/Service Type gurr'ber
Sheriff 133
Code Enforcement S0
Other 66
Waste Cleanup a0
Animal Svcs 20
= 1 13 3 . Housing & Homeless 17
Tpe R . 4 : Fire 13
(Blank) i - Social Services 12
Infrastructure Streets-Rds-Hwys 2
B <ivice Graffiti 4
Healthcare 3
Project/Service Type Total 407

Results By Source ; Results By Community

Source Name Eumber Community Name Number
-

Survey Monkey 407 Highgrove 236

Total 407 Home Gardens 66

El Cerrito 62

Coronita 43

Total




County-Wide Service/Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

ALL DISTRICTS BY SERVICE BY INFRASTRUCTURE ALL DISTRICTS BY SERVICE —' -

INFRATRSUCTURE
P oo Project/Service Type Number
v Sheriff l 1487
2 1000 Other | 1274
g N Streets-Rds-Hwys | 1085
o= 500 = 442 356 Code Enforcement { 9132
1 Broadband 81e
’ . l l . . . . - - - - _3 L) Facilities & Improvements 597
. SIS - I B L A S ¢ (@ I Lighting - Landscape 516
infrastructure o Oﬁ" \&"(’ \oﬂ‘\'\oo\\-\‘?‘d a‘\ Q'e“'s ::\“-'(:)i.\‘* * ;\\“ ﬁ: o \*"\.oe e \‘.’\(;i‘:*\@;“ o b@\ Parks-Trails 512
Service e pe & \\\\" “\\0-“ % W v \‘H«\W Sidewalk - Curb | 442
A @ 9 @@ Waste Cieanup I 442
Project/Service Type Sey l 356
Fire 205
. I Animal Svcs 242
Results By Source Results By Community S S vy
Source Name gumber Community Name Number A Housing & Homeless 184
Survey Monkey 9508 Woodcrest 992 Water I 143
NextDoor 33 Temescal Valley 902 Drainage j 48
UCH Email 17 Idyliwild-Pine Cove 570 Heaithcare 1 45
MAC/CAC Outreach 15 Lakeland Village 550 Wairgforce F 25
Total 9663 Mead Valley 472 Graffiti | 16
Highgrove 456 Total ‘ 9663
Nueva 4.4
Thousand Palms 319
Valle Vista 313
French Valley 28
Gavilan Hills 285
Sage 282 o
Total 9663




DISTRICT 3 - Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

et District 3 By Infrastructure District 3 By Infrastructure

(Blank) 27s Project/Service Type gumber

Streets-Rds-Hwys 275
Broadband 225
Facilities & Improvements 200
Parks-Trails 117

117 117 110 _7
&1 Sidewalk - Curb 117
33 & Lighting - Landscape 110
- - . Other o3
o \\,\\* 0"0 o‘:“e‘

et \‘p\e\ o Sewer 61
- @

o aob
= O > W« O N o Water 33
< W MW o 5
4 5\«.\ \‘\\o“ Drainage 10
e Total 1241

Project/Service Type

&

Results By Source Results By Community
Source Name Number Community Name Number
- -

Survey Monkey 1234 ldyllwild-Pine Cove 251

NextDoor 5 Valle Vista 153

UCI Email 2 Winchester 144

Total French Valley 142
Sage 135
East Hemet 108
Homeland 76
Wine Country 73
Aguanga 456
Mountain Center 34
Anza | 27
Green Acres | 11
Total




DISTRICT 3 - Service Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

District 3 By Service i District 3 By Service

(Blank) - Project/Service Type Number
( ) 3 N

Sheriff

e Other

=it Code Enforcement
Waste Cleanup
Fire
- 22 Animal Svcs
- - - - — B e Social Services
&

(Blank) v‘z‘\‘\ o - O & o \\\\\ Housing & Homeless
Infrastructure B P sC' el . e P Qx@’\\“ & Streets-Rds-Hwys
Service Y R o of S Healthcare
£ ’ Workforce
Project/Service Type Graffiti
Total

Results By Source Results By Community

Source Name Number Community Name Number
- ~

Survey Monkey Idyltwild-Pine Cove 319
NextDoor Valle Vista 160
UCI Email Sage 147
Total French Valley 143
Winchester 133
East Hemet 112
Homeland 95
Wine Country 73
Aguanga 40
Anza 38
Mountain Center 38
Temecula SO! 14
Total




DISTRICT 4 - Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

District 4 By Infrastructure District 4 By Infrastructure
Project/Service Type ﬁurr'ber

Broadband
Streets-Rds-Hwys
Lighting - Landscape
Parks-Trails
Sewer
Facilities & Improvements

m i AN Sidewalk - Curb

(Blank) & o > . & A Other
B infrastructure o . A = o Water
. Drainage
Total

Service
Project/Service Type

Results By Source Results By Community

Source Name Number Community Name Number
v v

NextDoor 3 Bermuda Dunes 72
UC! Email 1 Thermal 59
Total 547 Sky Valley 53

Mecca | 4

Indio Hills 29

North Shore

Mission Lakes

Vista Santa Rosa

Garnet

Desert Edge

Desert Palms

Total

Survey Monkey 543 Thousand Palms ’ 150
|
|
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DISTRICT 5 Infrastructure Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

District 5 By Infrastructure District 5 By Infrastructure — --

Project/Service Type Number

Streets-Rds-Hwys [ 130
Broadband | 89
Facilities & Improvements 53
Lighting - Landscape | 48
Parks-Trails 46
Sewer 44

p- “Q .\\\:)
o®

Effort Type § Other 33
(Blank) R @ o® 2 Sidewalk - Curb 29

f i & d\“ \o & & W Water 19

. nfrastructure B 8 %\02‘ @ & A Q_(* .e\\“ 9
Service (\@2’" ,\\\\\e‘-' ‘\\«\Q Nl Drainage { 10

4 W@ Total 501

Project/Service Type

Results By Source
Source Name

Results By Community

Community Name Number A
-

Number
N

Survey Monkey 501 Nuevo

Total 501 Cherry Valley 74
Romoland 52
Whitewater 42
Lakeview 34
Cabazon 28
Poppet Fiats 19
March ARB 14
Reche Canyon 5 11

Twin Pines 7
Moreno Valley SOI 4
Juniper Springs P4
Total




DISTRICT 5 Service Needs

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY INITIATIVE
External Data Results

District 5 By Service District 5 By Service = -
Project/Service Type Number

Sheriff 152
Code Enforcement 107

(VTR SO PV N}

O
.5\

88 Other 88
Waste Cleanup 40
40 - Fire 24
< 17 11 y Animal Svcs 28
- - - - e . ' Social Services
eﬁ

34
@

(Blank) <& o o° ¢
- 3 G
infrastructure i eQ

& ; e RC Streets-Rds-Hwys

@ w0 : )

o 0 1o A Housing & Homeless
y Qb RY

Workforce

Healthcare
Project/Service Type Total

o
e

Service

Results By Source Results By Community

Source Name Number Community Name Number
o hd

pie S

Survey Monkey 483 Nuevo 2
NextDoor 3 Cherry Valley
Total Romoland
Whitewater
Poppet Flats
Lakeview
Cabazon
Reche Canyon 5
March ARB
Moreno Valley SOI
Twin Pines
Juniper Springs
Total
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